



## OFFICE OF THE

## **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION**

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).1695 /2019

Appellant : Sri Joydeep Bhattacharjee

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Registrar (Judicial) Gauhati High Court,

Guwahati-1

Date of hearing : 29.04.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## <u>O R D E R</u>

29.04.2022

The appellant Sri Joydeep Bhattacharjee is present.

Shri Rafique Ahmed Tapadar, Registrar (Judicial & IT) and SPIO, Gauhati High Court is present. Sri Nayanjyoti Nath, Senior Judicial Assistant is also present.

The SPIO submits orally that the application as well as the 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition of Sri Joydeep Bhattacharjee is highly objectionable as he has written in a poor term and language against senior judge of Hon'ble Gauhati High Court as well as the nexus of the judiciary with the executive. With poor substantial documents, such allegations of the petitioner are highly objectionable and it is not desirable to write such a language against Hon'ble judges of Gauhati High Court.

The SPIO is asked to submit a written submission pinpointing his contention on the language of the petitioner.

Fix next date of hearing on 25.05.2022 at 12:00 Noon. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-( Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## **Memo No. SIC/KP(M).1695 /2019** Copy to:

Dtd.29.04.2022

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Registrar (Judicial) Gauhati High Court, Guwahati- 1 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 2. The Appellant, Sri Joydeep Bhattacharjee, C/o- Dr. Seema Singha, Flat No. 203A, Aswini Anjali Apartment, Bapuji Nagar, 2<sup>nd</sup> Mathgharia, (Near Carbon Gate), Guwahati- 781 026, Assam for information. He is directed to present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission